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TECHNICAL CHANGE TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION FP-98-88

Technical Correction to Resolution FP-98-88, originally approved on June 8, 1999 for $1,433,631 in
Local Assistance Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation (EEM) Program funds for seven projects.
For Project #1 – Spano River Ranch, modify applicant status from the Trust for Public Land to Wildlife
Conservation Board.

This technical correction is necessary to correct the applicant status on the EEM project.  No changes to
the text of the resolution were necessary.
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ALLOCATIONS FOR LOCAL ASSISTANCE
ENVIRONMENTAL ENHANCEMENT AND MITIGATION PROJECTS

RESOLUTION FP-98-88

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the following Resolution be approved.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $1,433,631 be allocated from Item 2660-101-0183 in the 1998 Budget Act for seven (7)
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation (EEM) projects.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution allocates a total of $1,433,631 in State funds for seven (7) EEM projects included in the
approved project list.

The total cost of the EEM projects is estimated at $6,051,956 including $4,618,325 from other sources.

The statute mandates the Resources Agency to evaluate proposals and the CTC to award grants to fund
proposals recommended by the Resources Agency.  The 1998 EEM Program was adopted by the CTC
on August 19, 1998.
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Project #
Allocation Amount

Recipient
RTPA/CTC

District-County
Legislative Districts

Project Title
Location

Project Description
Project Funding

FY- Project ID
Program/Year
Prog Amount

Budget Act
Item #

Program
Codes

State
Total Amount

2.5c(3) Local Assistance Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation (EEM) Projects Resolution:  FP-98-88
1

$250,000
The Trust for Public

Land
Wildlife Conservation

Board
Fresno COG
06-Fresno

Senate:  14
Assembly:  30

Spano River Ranch.
In Fresno on the San Joaquin River adjacent to Route 41.
Acquire 52 acres of the Spano River Ranch including
riparian, wetlands and river bottom.  This purchase will
mitigate impact of construction on Route 41.
(Total Estimate: $1,000,000 including $750,000 from other
sources.)

#98-138

EEM / 98-99

$250,000

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$250,000

$250,000

2
$116,000

Kings River
Conservation District

Fresno COG
06-Fresno

Senate:  14, 16
Assembly:  29, 31

Kings River Trout Spawning and Riparian Revegetation
Project: Winton Side Channel Restoration.
Near Fresno on the Kings River below Pine Flat Dam.
Construct spawning channel; preserve wetlands, riparian
and oak woodland habitats; and provide public access.
(Total Estimate: $158,000 including $42,000 from other
sources.)

#98-176

EEM / 98-99

$116,000

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$116,000

$116,000

3
$247,831

State Coastal
Conservancy

SCAGs
07-Ventura
Senate:  18

Assembly:  35

Ventura Beach RV Park Acquisition.
In San Buenaventura adjacent to the Ventura River
Estuary.
Acquisition of the property will enable restoration of
floodplain habitats and improve flooding problems.
(Total Estimate: $2,219,500 including $1,971,669 from
other sources.)

#98-20

EEM / 98-99

$247,831

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$247,831

$247,831

4
$250,000

Mono County
Mono LTC
09-Mono

Senate:  1
Assembly:  4

Conway Ranch.
Near Lee Vining at the Route 395/167 Junction.
Acquire 250 acres of the Conway Ranch including mule
deer migration corridor and other habitats.  This purchase
will ensure preservation of these critical resources.
(Total Estimate: $800,000 including $550,000 from other
sources.)

#98-22

EEM / 98-99

$250,000

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$250,000

$250,000

5
$250,000

State Coastal
Conservancy

SCAGs
12-Orange
Senate:  35

Assembly:  67

Koll/Fieldstone Property Acquisition.
Near Seal Beach in the Bolsa Chica Ecological Reserve.
Acquisition of the property will enable restoration of wetland
and transition habitats and provide recreational access.
(Total Estimate: $1,200,000 including $950,000 from other
sources.)

#98-60

EEM / 98-99

$250,000

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$250,000

$250,000

6
$248,800

City of Seal Beach
SCAG

12-Orange
Senate:  35

Assembly:  67

Bolsa Chica Mitigation Project.
Near Seal Beach in the Bolsa Chica Ecological Reserve.
Plant 550 trees along two transportation corridors to
mitigate increased vehicle emissions.
(Total Estimate: $602,456 including $353,656 from other
sources.)

#98-143

EEM / 98-99

$248,800

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$248,800

$248,800



7
$71,000

City of Irvine
SCAG

12-Orange
Senate:  35

Assembly: 70

Edison Right-of-Way Tree Planting Project.
In Irvine along Orange County Commuter rail track from
Yale Avenue to Harvard Avenue.
This will provide the final link in a continuous window of
trees to mitigate trains’ visual, sound and pollution impacts.
(Total Estimate: $72,000 including $1,000 from other
sources.)

#98-130

EEM / 98-99

$71,000

1998
101-0183

20.30.207.811
EEM

$71,000

$71,000


